

District Offices: 6530 La Contenta Road, #100 | Yucca Valley, CA 92284 | 760.820.9229

NOTICE OF VACANCY FOR BOARD OF DIRECTORS

Hi-Desert Memorial Health Care District dba Morongo Basin Healthcare District

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that a vacancy exists on the Board of Directors of the Morongo Basin Healthcare District, effective January 1, 2025.

Pursuant to Government Code Section 1780,

the Morongo Basin Healthcare District Board of Directors intends to fill the vacancy at a **SPECIAL MEETING on Monday, February 24, 2025, 6:00 p.m.**

convened at District offices located at 6530 La Contenta Road, Suite 400, Yucca Valley, CA 92284. The Board of Directors may select any duly qualified person within its discretion.

Persons interested in serving on the Morongo Basin Healthcare District Board of Directors should submit a letter of interest and qualifications. The letter may be submitted electronically to *kgraley@MBHDistrict.org*, or by mail or delivery to Morongo Basin Healthcare District, 6530 La Contenta Road #100, Yucca Valley California 92284.



MorongoBasinHealth.org Board of Directors

APPLICANTS MUST BE:

- A registered voter with primary residence within the boundaries of the healthcare District's voting-zone #3 as defined in the District's map. The map may be viewed on the District's website at *MorongoBasinHealth.org/Board-Directors*.
- Prepared to serve the four-year term of office through December 31, 2028. The Board of Directors meet monthly and receive a small stipend for their service. The board may convene additional special meetings as needed.



Voting-Zone Map

THE LETTER OF INTEREST AND QUALIFICATIONS SHALL INCLUDE:

- Contact information: phone and email.
- A statement that the applicant has voting status within San Bernardino County.
- Primary residence address within the healthcare District's voting-zone #3 as specified on its voting zone map.
- Experience related to community leadership, such as career-based experience, or serving on community boards and committees. Include contact information to verify such experience.
- Three personal references with contact information.
- A completed Fair Political Practices Act Disclosure Statement (IRS Form 700). The form can be found at *fppc.ca.gov*. Choose "Form 700 (through December 31, 2024)."

FILING DEADLINE FOR LETTER OF INTEREST:

All letters of interest must be received by the District office no later than **Monday**, **February 17 by 2:00 p.m.** to be considered for appointment to the vacant seat. For additional information about this process, contact Board Clerk Karen Graley at *kgraley@MBHDistrict.org*.